

No. 22-976

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General, et al.,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL CARGILL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LAWRENCE G. KEANE
National Shooting
Sports Foundation, Inc.
400 N. Capitol Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1340

PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. ROWEN*
KEVIN WYNOSKY*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

* Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST, INTRODUCTION, AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Bump Stock Rule Exemplifies A Troubling Trend Of ATF Regulatory Overreach With Profoundly Destabilizing Consequences For The Firearms Industry And The People Whose Rights It Enables.....	3
II. ATF Has No Authority To Close Perceived Loopholes In Criminal Statutes.....	8
III. ATF's Cavalier Embrace Of Ever More Novel Arms Prohibitions Displays Remarkable Indifference To Second Amendment Rights.....	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	11
<i>Am. Broad. Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 431 (2014).....	10
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 597 U.S. 175 (2023).....	14
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmtys. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	12
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	9
<i>Biloxi Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Bowen</i> , 835 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	15
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	17, 18
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	11
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020).....	14, 15

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	15
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Tax’n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	19
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	9
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	13
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	11
<i>Luna Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Schs.</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023).....	9
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	10
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	15
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc.</i> <i>v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15

<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	12
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	17
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	7
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	12
<i>United States v. Al-Azhari</i> , 2020 WL 7334512 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 14, 2020)	16
<i>United States v. Alkazahg</i> , 81 M.J. 764 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	2, 12
<i>United States v. Hasson</i> , 2019 WL 4573424 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2019)	16
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	11
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972).....	13
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	10

<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2067 (2018).....	10
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007).....	9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	18
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §706	14
18 U.S.C. §921(a)(4).....	4
18 U.S.C. §921(a)(7)-(8)	6
18 U.S.C. §922	4
18 U.S.C. §922(o)(1).....	3, 7
26 U.S.C. §5845(b).....	3, 8
26 U.S.C. §5845(c)	6
Regulations	
83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018)	2, 4, 7, 18
87 Fed. Reg. 24,652 (Apr. 26, 2022)	5
88 Fed. Reg. 6,478 (Jan. 31, 2023)	6
Other Authorities	
<i>ATF’s Assault on the Second Amendment: When is Enough Enough?: Hearing Before the H. Comms. on Oversight & the Judiciary</i> , 118 Cong. (Mar. 23, 2023)	5
John F. Manning, <i>Inside Congress’s Mind</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 1911 (2015)	10
Lisa Marie Pane, <i>Once an Obscure Device, ‘Bump Stocks’ Are in the Spotlight</i> , Associated Press (Oct. 4, 2017), https://bit.ly/3S6Ot2b	2

Press Release, Everytown for Gun Safety
(Sept. 29, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3vyUL2Y>..... 13

Remarks by President Trump at 2018 White
House Business Session with Governors
(Feb. 26, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3RNibsP>..... 3

David S. Tatel, *The Administrative Process*
& the Rule of Environmental Law,
34 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 1 (2010) 3
